
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 17 April 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of General Purposes Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor P North Bourne Valley 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
Monday 17 April 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2022 

and 14 February 2023 
 

 

 
6   HR Policy and Procedure Revisions 

 
4 - 25 

 To consider changes to the Council’s HR Policies. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023



 HR Policy and Procedure Revisions  
 
 
Report of the Human Resources Manager 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Remuneration Policy attached at Annex 1 to the report be 

approved.  
2. That the Council’s Agile Working Policy and Employment Benefits Policy 

are amended as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the addition of section 5.4 
section c) of this report. 

3. That the updated Recruitment Policy attached at Annex 2 to the report be 
approved.  

 
SUMMARY:  

• A new Remuneration Policy, as attached at Annex 1, has been drafted which is 
recommended to replace the previous Pay – General Policy, Working Practices - 
General Policy and Honorarium and Recognition Payments Policy, combining all 
of these former policies into a single Remuneration Policy.  This policy is in 
addition to the Council’s Pay Policy Statement and sets out the details of how 
different aspects of pay and remuneration are managed.   

• Following implementation of the changes agreed at General Purposes 
Committee to the calculation of business mileage on 29 March 2022 feedback 
was received from employees who are working in an agile way from home and 
regularly attend sites outside the Borough.  This has led to the recommendation 
of a minor change to the way officers can claim business mileage, with the 
inclusion of paragraph 5.4 section c) of this report.  

• The Recruitment Policy, attached at Annex 2, has been reviewed and updated to 
reflect current practice following the move to managing recruitment through the 
MHR i-trent HR system.   

 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to 
manage a wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic 
review and update.  This report considers updates to the Council’s 
remuneration policies, how we calculate business mileage and the 
Recruitment Policy.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 4

ITEM 6



2 Background  

2.1 The Council’s remuneration policies have not been reviewed for some time.  
The current policies have been updated and drawn together into a new single 
Remuneration Policy.  This has included updated wording in sections 4, salary 
on appointment, section 6, pay award and section 10, overtime.  The 
introduction, following audit recommendation, of a new section 8 on career 
grades and updated section 12 and 13 on how decisions are made around 
approval of honorarium and recognition payments has also been included. 
The new policy can be found at Annex 1.  

2.2 Following the GPC meeting on 29 March 2022 the Employment Benefits 
Policy and Agile Working Policy were updated to reflect the changes agreed 
to the recompensing of people for undertaking business mileage within the 
Borough when working from home.  This led to some feedback from a few 
employees who regularly undertake business mileage to sites outside the 
Borough and how they could claim for this when working from home.   A 
review of this has led to the recommendation of a change to the policy of the 
calculation of business mileage and the inclusion of a new bullet point set out 
in paragraph 5.4, section c) below.    

2.3 In January 2022 the Council implemented a new recruitment on-line module 
which is linked to the Council’s HR and Payroll System.  All recruitment is now 
processed through the i-trent system which has an onboarding module which 
means the successful candidate can be smoothly moved across into the HR 
and Payroll system at the start of their employment.  As a result of this and 
the current higher levels of recruitment activity, we have undertaken a review 
of our Recruitment Policy.  There have been a number of minor updates to the 
policy to reflect the current ways of working including how we advertise 
vacancies to maximise the reach of our adverts in the current competitive 
market. The wording around requirements for references has also been 
updated.  The updated policy can be found at Annex 2. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 HR policies and procedures are an important part of the mangers’ toolkit, 
ensuring transparent and equitable practices when dealing with employment 
matters.  It is important these are kept under periodic review and updated 
accordingly to reflect current working and best practice and legislative 
changes.   

3.2 Test Valley Borough Council strives to be a good employer and an employer 
of choice in the local area.  These polices are key to this, our Recruitment 
Policy supports the recruitment of talented officers and an equitable 
Remuneration Policy supports the recruitment and retention of good people.  
The Council aims to offer a competitive total remuneration package, this 
includes recompensing people in a fair way for any business mileage 
undertaken in the course of their duties.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 5



4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 The proposed new policies were discussed with the Unions at a recent Policy 
and Procedure Review Group meeting and they supported the updates being 
put forward to all the policies under review, in accordance with the 
recommendations in this report. 

5 Options  

5.1 The report recommends the introduction of a new Remuneration Policy which 
will replace the current Pay - General Policy, Working Practices - General 
Policy and Honorariums and Recognition Payments Policy.  This policy is 
attached at Annex 1 and sets out how pay and remuneration matters will be 
managed.  

5.2 The report proposes updating the Council’s Employment Benefits Policy and 
the Council’s Agile Working Policy with regards to business mileage. The 
suggested minor change is the inclusion of the wording at paragraph 5.4, 
section c) to the provision for the claiming of business mileage which is set 
out in sections 5.3 to 5.6 below: 

5.3 “We will reimburse you at the relevant lease car or business user mileage rate 
for business mileage undertaken.  You will normally be required to deduct 
your total home to permanent or principal workplace commute mileage from 
any daily claim made.  This is the same for those who work at a Council 
workplace and those who work in an agile way. When working in an agile way 
you will normally be required to deduct your home to principal workplace 
commute from any business mileage claimed when working from your 
principal workplace, home or an alternative Council premises or other 
location.  

5.4 The exception to this is when you undertake site or other visits on days you 
do not also attend a Council premises.   

a) Where you live in the Borough and are visiting a site in the Borough for 
work you may claim the full cost of your business mileage.   

b) If you live outside the Borough and are visiting a site in the Borough for 
work you may claim any miles undertaken within the Borough 
boundary, provided this is in line with HMRC guidance on business 
mileage.   

c) If you are driving to a site outside the Borough, you may claim the 
lesser of the miles from home to the location, or your principal 
workplace to the location, provided this is in line with HMRC guidance 
on business mileage.  When travelling for business all employees are 
expected to make sensible decisions and use public transport where 
this would be an efficient and cost effective option.  

5.5 HMRC will consider your journey to be commuting where it is broadly similar 
to your normal commute or if you travel in close proximity of your principal 
workplace.  Any time spent commuting, including to/from the Borough 
boundary is in your own time.  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 6



5.6 You are expected to undertake all business mileage in an efficient and 
economical way being mindful of keeping the cost to the council to a minimum 
and utilising and planning your ti
[...]
Honorariums payments ............................................................................................. 7 

13 Recognition payments ............................................................................................... 7 

14 Charitable donations.................................................................................................. 8 

15 Simply Health ............................................................................................................ 8 

16 Union deductions ....................................................................................................... 8 

ANNEX 1
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 10



3 
Remuneration Policy – March 2023 

Remuneration Policy 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council aims to be a great place to work and a high performing Council and to 
reward employees in an equitable way in line with the Council’s People Strategy, 
Corporate Plan and Financial Strategy.  It aims to have an approach to pay and reward 
which enables employees to feel valued and to be motivated to deliver excellent 
services, whilst balancing prudence with its use of public funds. 

1.2 This Policy is in addition to the Council’s Pay Policy. It sets out remuneration details 
of payments and deductions. 

2 Salary 

2.1 You will be paid a monthly salary based on the grade for your role. The Council’s pay 
framework is based on the Hay Job Evaluation Scheme where the grade for each role 
is determined by a job evaluation process.  Remuneration levels for each grade are 
approved by the General Purposes Committee. The salaries quoted in the Council’s 
pay spine are based on full time working hours of 37 per week.  Where you work part-
time your salary will be calculated pro rata. 

3 Payment of salary 

3.1 Payment will be made direct to your bank account via BACS transfer on the 18th of 
each month using the bank details provided by you. There is an obligation on you a
[...]
s these managers who will influence the strategic direction and continued success of 
the Council as it faces increasing and complex challenges.   It is essential to get the recruitment 
campaign and selection process right and to appoint the best possible person for the job.   
 
To appoint the best person the Council will follow a process which maximises the diversity of 
applicants and draws from the widest possible pool of potential candidates, engages a rigorous 
selection process and minimises discrimination at any point.   
 
Appointments of Chief Officers, that is Heads of Service and above need to comply with the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A sub-committee of the general purposes committee (to be inclusive of one member of Cabinet 
and which complies with political balance) will be set up to make the appointment decision in 
relation to a Chief Officer.  Appointment of the Chief Executive is a full Council decision. 
 
Prior to an offer of appointment being made to a Chief Officer, the HR Manager must notify every 
member of Cabinet to establish there are no material objections to the appointment.  
 

 

ANNEX 2
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 23



  
 

 
 

7 

9. Apprenticeships and Internships  

 
The Council offers an Apprenticeship Programme where each apprentice works within a 
structured framework to achieve a relevant qualification within their chosen service area.  
Apprenticeships can lead to further professional development as well as opening up career paths.  
Candidates must by 16+ years old and the minimum apprenticeship duration is 12 months 
 
Internships are available and provide insight into working for a Council and offer opportunity to 
undertake specific projects within one of our services.  Internships are normally for between    1 

month and 1 year.  
 
10. Equality of Opportunity 
 
The Council wishes to encourage applications for
[...]
rst 
week, induction programme and supportive probation period. 

ANNEX 2
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023

Page 25


	Agenda
	6 HR Policy and Procedure Revisions
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to manage a wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic review and update.  This report considers updates to the Council’s remuneration policies, how we calculate business mileage and the Recruitment Policy.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Council’s remuneration policies have not been reviewed for some time.  The current policies have been updated and drawn together into a new single Remuneration Policy.  This has included updated wording in sections 4, salary on appointment, section 6, pay award and section 10, overtime.  The introduction, following audit recommendation, of a new section 8 on career grades and updated section 12 and 13 on how decisions are made around approval of honorarium and recognition payments has also been included. The new policy can be found at Annex 1.
	2.2	Following the GPC meeting on 29 March 2022 the Employment Benefits Policy and Agile Working Policy were updated to reflect the changes agreed to the recompensing of people for undertaking business mileage within the Borough when working from home.  This led to some feedback from a few employees who regularly undertake business mileage to sites outside the Borough and how they could claim for this when working from home.   A review of this has led to the recommendation of a change to the policy of the calculation of business mileage and the inclusion of a new bullet point set out in paragraph 5.4, section c) below.
	2.3	In January 2022 the Council implemented a new recruitment on-line module which is linked to the Council’s HR and Payroll System.  All recruitment is now processed through the i-trent system which has an onboarding module which means the successful candidate can be smoothly moved across into the HR and Payroll system at the start of their employment.  As a result of this and the current higher levels of recruitment activity, we have undertaken a review of our Recruitment Policy.  There have been a number of minor updates to the policy to reflect the current ways of working including how we advertise vacancies to maximise the reach of our adverts in the current competitive market. The wording around requirements for references has also been updated.  The updated policy can be found at Annex 2.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	HR policies and procedures are an important part of the mangers’ toolkit, ensuring transparent and equitable practices when dealing with employment matters.  It is important these are kept under periodic review and updated accordingly to reflect current working and best practice and legislative changes.
	3.2	Test Valley Borough Council strives to be a good employer and an employer of choice in the local area.  These polices are key to this, our Recruitment Policy supports the recruitment of talented officers and an equitable Remuneration Policy supports the recruitment and retention of good people.  The Council aims to offer a competitive total remuneration package, this includes recompensing people in a fair way for any business mileage undertaken in the course of their duties.

	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	The proposed new policies were discussed with the Unions at a recent Policy and Procedure Review Group meeting and they supported the updates being put forward to all the policies under review, in accordance with the recommendations in this report.

	5	Options
	5.1	The report recommends the introduction of a new Remuneration Policy which will replace the current Pay - General Policy, Working Practices - General Policy and Honorariums and Recognition Payments Policy.  This policy is attached at Annex 1 and sets out how pay and remuneration matters will be managed.
	5.2	The report proposes updating the Council’s Employment Benefits Policy and the Council’s Agile Working Policy with regards to business mileage. The suggested minor change is the inclusion of the wording at paragraph 5.4, section c) to the provision for the claiming of business mileage which is set out in sections 5.3 to 5.6 below:
	5.3	“We will reimburse you at the relevant lease car or business user mileage rate for business mileage undertaken.  You will normally be required to deduct your total home to permanent or principal workplace commute mileage from any daily claim made.  This is the same for those who work at a Council workplace and those who work in an agile way. When working in an agile way you will normally be required to deduct your home to principal workplace commute from any business mileage claimed when working from your principal workplace, home or an alternative Council premises or other location.
	5.4	The exception to this is when you undertake site or other visits on days you do not also attend a Council premises.
	5.5	HMRC will consider your journey to be commuting where it is broadly similar to your normal commute or if you travel in close proximity of your principal workplace.  Any time spent commuting, including to/from the Borough boundary is in your own time.
	5.6	You are expected to undertake all business mileage in an efficient and economical way being mindful of keeping the cost to the council to a minimum and utilising and planning your time in the most efficient way.”
	5.7	The options for Committee’s consideration are:
	5.7.1	Option 1 To adopt the proposed revisions to HR Policies as set out in the recommendations set out at the start of this report.
	5.7.2	Option 2 Not to adopt the recommendation and to continue with the HR policies referred to in their current form.
	5.7.3	Option 3 To adopt the policies in a format other than that recommended.


	6	Option Appraisal
	6.1	The recommendations are made as a result of professional officers’ review of the existi

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023 

 

330 
 

Minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 17 April 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor P North 
Councillor T Swain 

 
 
  
558   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Dowden. 
 
  
559   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
560   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
561   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
  
562   Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2022 and 14 February 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
  
563   HR Policy and Procedure Revisions 
 
The report of the Human Resources Manager considered updates to the Council’s 
remuneration policies, how business mileage is calculated and the Recruitment 
Policy. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 17 April 2023 

 
 

 
331 

 

  
The Council has a suite of HR policies and procedures which are used to manage a 
wide range of employment matters. These are subject to periodic review and 
update.  A new Remuneration Policy had been drafted which was recommended to 
replace the previous Pay – General Policy, Working Practices - General Policy and 
Honorarium and Recognition Payments Policy, combining all of these former policies 
into a single Remuneration Policy.  This policy is in addition to the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement and sets out the details of how different aspects of pay and 
remuneration are managed.   

Following implementation of the changes agreed at General Purposes Committee to 
the calculation of business mileage on 29 March 2022, feedback was received from 
employees who are working in an agile way from home and regularly attend sites 
outside the Borough.  This has led to the recommendation of a minor change to the 
way officers can claim business mileage. 

The Recruitment Policy, has been reviewed and updated to reflect current practice 
following the move to managing recruitment through the MHR i-trent HR system. 

Resolved:  

1.            That the Remuneration Policy attached at Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. This new policy will replace the current Pay - General, 
Working Practices – General and Honorarium and Recognition Payment 
policies.  

2.            That the Council’s Agile Working Policy and Employment Benefits Policy 
are amended as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the addition of section 5.4 
section c) of this report. 

3.            That the updated Recruitment Policy attached at Annex 2 to the report be 
approved. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.37 pm) 
 


